

No. 17-1107

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TERRY ROYAL, WARDEN,  
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ENVIRONMENTAL  
FEDERATION OF OKLAHOMA, INC.,  
OKLAHOMA CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION,  
OKLAHOMA FARM BUREAU LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, MAYES COUNTY FARM  
BUREAU, MUSKOGEE COUNTY FARM BUREAU,  
OKLAHOMA OIL & GAS ASSOCIATION,  
AND STATE CHAMBER OF OKLAHOMA  
IN SUPPORT OF TERRY ROYAL, WARDEN,  
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY'S  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LYNN H. SLADE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH M. STEVENSON  
MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,  
HARRIS & SISK, P.A.  
500 Fourth Street N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 848-1800  
lynn.slade@modrall.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
A. Environmental Federation of Oklahoma, Inc.....	2
B. Oklahoma Cattlemen’s Association .....	3
C. Oklahoma Farm Bureau Legal Founda- tion, Muskogee and Mayes County Farm Bureaus .....	3
D. Oklahoma Oil & Gas Association.....	5
E. State Chamber of Oklahoma .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE SIGNIFICANT CIVIL JURISDIC- TIONAL CONSEQUENCES OF THE DECISION SUPPORT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	6
A. The decision threatens to substantially enlarge tribal civil jurisdiction over non- members in Eastern Oklahoma .....	7
B. The decision may support tribal taxation.....	8
C. The decision threatens Oklahoma citizens and business with dispute resolution in tribal courts .....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The decision threatens Oklahoma citizens and business with tribal regulatory jurisdiction .....	10
E. The decision ousts state regulation, subjecting nonmembers to federal or tribal regulation .....	11
F. The jurisdictional consequences of the decision will affect <i>Amici</i> .....	12
II. THE ISSUE OF CORRECT APPLICATION OF <i>SOLEM</i> IS VITALLY IMPORTANT AND NEAR CERTAIN TO RECUR.....	13
A. The court of appeals misapplied <i>Solem</i> .....	14
1. Statutory language reflects Congress’ intent to divest the Creek Nation of all governmental authority over its former lands.....	15
2. Contemporaneous understanding reflects Congress disestablished any former Creek Nation reservation.....	19
3. Subsequent treatment of the former Creek territory reflects the understanding it was disestablished.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Court should review whether <i>Solem</i> affords latitude to determine Congress' intent in factual settings different from <i>Solem's</i> , a question that will recur.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	7, 8
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	8
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe R. Co. v.</i> <i>Assiniboine &amp; Sioux Tribes of</i> <i>Fort Peck Reservation</i> , 323 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	22
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	9
<i>Creek Nation v. United States</i> , 24 Ind. Cl. Comm. 238 (1970).....	21
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Ct.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	14, 19
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	18
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	21
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	9
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	9
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	8, 9, 10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Federbush Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d. Cir. 1941) .....	17
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	11, 15, 22
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1046 (2011).....	17, 19
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	8
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	10
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	15
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 3 How. 556 (1845) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 20 F.2d 873 (8th Cir. 1927).....	20
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	7, 11
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	10-11
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1161 .....	8, 11
25 U.S.C. § 1302 .....	9-10
54 U.S.C. § 300319 .....	12
73 Fed. Reg. 14997.....	12
Act of March 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612.....	16
Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 62 .....	16
Act of March 1, 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861.....	16
Act of June 30, 1902, ch. 1323, 32 Stat. 500 .....	16
Curtis Act, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495 (June 28, 1898).....	16
Five Tribes Act, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137 (April 26, 1906) .....	16, 20
Oklahoma Enabling Act, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (June 16, 1906).....	19-20
MCN Tax Code § 4-101-4-110 .....	8
MCN Tax Code § 8-101-8-118 .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 57-2495 (June 14, 1902).....	20
Jason Salsman, <i>Increased LTPD jurisdictional duties at the heart of Murphy decision</i> , Mvsoke Media, Dec. 15, 2017, <a href="https://mvskokemedia.com/increased-ltpd-jurisdictional-duties-at-the-heart-of-murphy-decision/">https://mvskokemedia.com/increased-ltpd-jurisdictional-duties-at-the-heart-of-murphy-decision/</a> .....	10
U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts, <a href="http://www.census.gov/quickfacts">http://www.census.gov/quickfacts</a> (last visited March 6, 2018) .....	12-13
